
                                                                                           Model 2015-2016 

 

 

 

 

 

SPARE PARTS 

 

 

Skindrum 16 
 



 

 

            - IMPROVING YOUR FUR BUSINESS 2 

 1. Table of contents. 

1. Table of content. 

2. Spare parts. 

3. Electric diagrams. 

4. Air diagrams. 



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Hexagon bolt M6x10 FZB11406010361

Hexagon bolt M8x25 FZB1140802542

Hexagon bolt M12x35 FZB1141203523

Self-locking nut M8 FZB1790800044

HG Logo - big 205x108mm1976725

Washer M6 FZB82106000106

Washer M8 FZB8210800087

Washer M12 FZB8211200028

Washer Ø6,4x18x1,6 FZB82606000269

Control towerM101472110

Shaft for gateM102077111

 M102079112

Funnel for exitM102084113

Skind drum SubassemblyM102089114

Motor coverM102096115

Right cover assemblyM102101116

Left side coverM102103117

Foot cover endM102106118

Foot cover endM102107119

Foot - End coverM102108120

Description 2:

Description 1:

Skin drum 

Part No.:

190069  

Sheet size:

Sheet:

1 /1 

A3

T
h
i
s
 
d

o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
i
s
 
s
t
r
i
c
t
l
y
 
c
o
n
f
i
d
e
n

t
i
a
l
 
a
n
d

 
m

u
s
t
 
o
n
 
n
o

 

a
c
c
o
u
n
t
 
b
e
 
c
o
p

i
e
d
 
o
r
 
d
i
s
c
l
o
s
e
d

 
t
o
 
a
n

y
 
t
h
i
r
d
 
p
e
r
s
o

n
.

H
E

D
E

N
S

T
E

D
 
G

R
U

P
P

E
N

 
A

/
S

Scale: Not specificed tolerance according to:

Surface properties:

1 : 12

Break all edges

Selfemptying

No

DS/ISO 2768-m

Revision:

1

Date:

Revision DescriptionApproved

Material:

MRH Made31-05-2016



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Consol for El boxM10146811

Control boxM10147012

Wood screw 5x1614087243

Lidt for consolM10147114

Buttonhead bolt M6x12 FZB7600601265

Description 2:

Description 1:

Control tower

Part No.:

M101472  

Sheet size:

Sheet:

1 /1 

A3

T
h
i
s
 
d

o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
i
s
 
s
t
r
i
c
t
l
y
 
c
o
n
f
i
d
e
n

t
i
a
l
 
a
n
d

 
m

u
s
t
 
o
n
 
n
o

 

a
c
c
o
u
n
t
 
b
e
 
c
o
p

i
e
d
 
o
r
 
d
i
s
c
l
o
s
e
d

 
t
o
 
a
n

y
 
t
h
i
r
d
 
p
e
r
s
o

n
.

H
E

D
E

N
S

T
E

D
 
G

R
U

P
P

E
N

 
A

/
S

Scale: Not specificed tolerance according to:

Surface properties:

1 : 6

Breake all edges

 

No

DS/ISO 2768-m

Revision:

1

Date:

Revision DescriptionApproved

Material:

HG

Revision changed to numeric

27-09-2015

4

5

2

1

3



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Hexagon bolt M6x35 FZB11406035121

Hexagon bolt M12x35 FZB1141203512

Self-locking nut M10 FZB1791000043

Drive in nut M6 FZB19206000124

Hexagon countersunk head M10x35 FZB2041003545

Sealing strip415923,3 m6

Y-Bearing flange Ø2547308917

Washer M6 FZB82106000128

Washer M12 FZB8211200019

Inne Plate for ringM102063110

Support spacerM102076111

Lid for gateM102078112

Washer for shaftM102085113

Lid for outputM102092114

Shaft for lidM102093115

Lid pressM102097116

Grease nipple M6 45°426392120

Description 2:

Description 1:

Gate assembly

Part No.:

M102079  

Sheet size:

Sheet:

1 /2 

A3

T
h
i
s
 
d

o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
i
s
 
s
t
r
i
c
t
l
y
 
c
o
n
f
i
d
e
n

t
i
a
l
 
a
n
d

 
m

u
s
t
 
o
n
 
n
o

 

a
c
c
o
u
n
t
 
b
e
 
c
o
p

i
e
d
 
o
r
 
d
i
s
c
l
o
s
e
d

 
t
o
 
a
n

y
 
t
h
i
r
d
 
p
e
r
s
o

n
.

H
E

D
E

N
S

T
E

D
 
G

R
U

P
P

E
N

 
A

/
S

Scale: Not specificed tolerance according to:

Surface properties:

1 : 6

Break all edges

 

No

DS/ISO 2768-m

Revision:

3

Date:

Revision DescriptionApproved

Material:

KM

Added 45 gr. nipple

31-05-2017

2 9

13

12

5

11

1

816

15
7

3

14

10

4

1

6

20



A-A ( 1 : 8 )

B ( 1 : 2 )
C ( 1 : 2 )

D ( 1 : 2 )

A

A

B

C

D

Description 2:

Description 1:

Gate assembly

Part No.:

M102079  

Sheet size:

Sheet:

2 /2 

A3

T
h
i
s
 
d

o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
i
s
 
s
t
r
i
c
t
l
y
 
c
o
n
f
i
d
e
n

t
i
a
l
 
a
n
d

 
m

u
s
t
 
o
n
 
n
o

 

a
c
c
o
u
n
t
 
b
e
 
c
o
p

i
e
d
 
o
r
 
d
i
s
c
l
o
s
e
d

 
t
o
 
a
n

y
 
t
h
i
r
d
 
p
e
r
s
o

n
.

H
E

D
E

N
S

T
E

D
 
G

R
U

P
P

E
N

 
A

/
S

Scale: Not specificed tolerance according to:

Surface properties:

1 : 6

Break all edges

 

No

DS/ISO 2768-m

Revision:

3

Date:

Revision DescriptionApproved

Material:

KM

Added 45 gr. nipple

31-05-2017

Drill hole in shaft for 

stop screws. 

10

1

8

Cut weather strip every 

30mm to bend and mount 

clamps by 30mm intervals.

6

14

Lubricate with grease 

between bearing and housing. 



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Hexagon cylinder head M4x16 FZB1020401641

Hexagon bolt M5x08 FZB1140500822

Hexagon bolt M6x10 FZB11406010103

Hexagon bolt M6x16 FZB1140601644

Hexagon bolt M8x12 FZB1140801285

Hexagon bolt M8x16 FZB1140801646

Wood screw pan head 3,5 x 2014085437

Nut, panel mount 2962-8920669418

Lock nut M10x1,25 FZB21042729

F-Bracket QM/57032/25214130210

C-Bracket M/P71273/3214180111

Valve, shuttle 1/8"215405112

Flow control In-line Ø6 x Ø6215620213

Elbow swirvel Ø6 x 1/8"215760414

Y-connector 2xØ8 x Ø8215870115

Regulator 1/8" 0,3-3,5 bar216205116

Elbow swivel Ø8 x 1/8"216536117

Plug Ø6 mm216748218

Blind rivet Ø3,2x5 (1-2,5)70032052419

Washer M4 FZB82104000420

Washer M6 FZB821060001021

Washer M8 FZB821080001222

Washer Ø5,3x15x1,2 FZB82605000223

Washer Ø6,4x18x1,6 FZB82606000424

Dust shieldM101201825

Dust cover binderM101413226

Brush FBL1310-K20M1014753,92 m27

Front lid assemblyM101481128

Ramp valve AV03x4-DSUB25M101643129

Cylinder RT-57232-M-160 M102075230

Drum frame assemblyM102087131

Dust cover LeftM102104132

Right dust coverM102105133

Drum assemblyM102109134

Roller chain 12B1 3/4"M2000853,00 m35

Chain connection 12B1M200087136

Description 2:

Description 1:

Skind drum Subassembly

Part No.:

M102089  

Sheet size:

Sheet:

1 /2 

A3

T
h
i
s
 
d

o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
i
s
 
s
t
r
i
c
t
l
y
 
c
o
n
f
i
d
e
n

t
i
a
l
 
a
n
d

 
m

u
s
t
 
o
n
 
n
o

 

a
c
c
o
u
n
t
 
b
e
 
c
o
p

i
e
d
 
o
r
 
d
i
s
c
l
o
s
e
d

 
t
o
 
a
n

y
 
t
h
i
r
d
 
p
e
r
s
o

n
.

H
E

D
E

N
S

T
E

D
 
G

R
U

P
P

E
N

 
A

/
S

Scale: Not specificed tolerance according to:

Surface properties:

1 : 20

Break all edges

 

No

DS/ISO 2768-m

Revision:

2

Date:

Revision DescriptionApproved

Material:

MBO
2x216748, 8x11408010+82108000 added

20-03-2017

29

31

34

28



A ( 1 : 4 )

A

Description 2:

Description 1:

Skind drum Subassembly

Part No.:

M102089  

Sheet size:

Sheet:

2 /2 

A3

T
h
i
s
 
d

o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
i
s
 
s
t
r
i
c
t
l
y
 
c
o
n
f
i
d
e
n

t
i
a
l
 
a
n
d

 
m

u
s
t
 
o
n
 
n
o

 

a
c
c
o
u
n
t
 
b
e
 
c
o
p

i
e
d
 
o
r
 
d
i
s
c
l
o
s
e
d

 
t
o
 
a
n

y
 
t
h
i
r
d
 
p
e
r
s
o

n
.

H
E

D
E

N
S

T
E

D
 
G

R
U

P
P

E
N

 
A

/
S

Scale: Not specificed tolerance according to:

Surface properties:

1 : 20

Break all edges

 

No

DS/ISO 2768-m

Revision:

2

Date:

Revision DescriptionApproved

Material:

MBO
2x216748, 8x11408010+82108000 added

20-03-2017

32 22 5

33 22 5

10

9

30

223

26 21 3

28

29

36

13

14
12

14

141617 11 8

15

13 18



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Wood screw pan head 3,5 x 161408512401

Drum coverM10209942

Drum cleaning assemblyM10211113

Description 2:

Description 1:

Drum assembly

Part No.:

M102109  

Sheet size:

Sheet:

1 /2 

A3

T
h
i
s
 
d

o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
i
s
 
s
t
r
i
c
t
l
y
 
c
o
n
f
i
d
e
n

t
i
a
l
 
a
n
d

 
m

u
s
t
 
o
n
 
n
o

 

a
c
c
o
u
n
t
 
b
e
 
c
o
p

i
e
d
 
o
r
 
d
i
s
c
l
o
s
e
d

 
t
o
 
a
n

y
 
t
h
i
r
d
 
p
e
r
s
o

n
.

H
E

D
E

N
S

T
E

D
 
G

R
U

P
P

E
N

 
A

/
S

Scale: Not specificed tolerance according to:

Surface properties:

1 : 10

Breake all edges

 

No

DS/ISO 2768-m

Revision:

1

Date:

Revision DescriptionApproved

Material:

MRH Made30-05-2016

2

1

3



PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

Wood screw countersunk head 6 x702706070481

Cleaning plateM10120382

Intake endM10123013

Seperator plateM10209024

Seperator bracketM102091105

Brush for groove H25x8x8M1020953,7 m6

Tumbler beamM10211087

Drum Outtake plateM10211518

Wood beamM10211689

Description 2:

Description 1:

Drum cleaning assembly

Part No.:

M102111  

Sheet size:

Sheet:

1 /2 

A3

T
h
i
s
 
d

o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
i
s
 
s
t
r
i
c
t
l
y
 
c
o
n
f
i
d
e
n

t
i
a
l
 
a
n
d

 
m

u
s
t
 
o
n
 
n
o

 

a
c
c
o
u
n
t
 
b
e
 
c
o
p

i
e
d
 
o
r
 
d
i
s
c
l
o
s
e
d

 
t
o
 
a
n

y
 
t
h
i
r
d
 
p
e
r
s
o

n
.

H
E

D
E

N
S

T
E

D
 
G

R
U

P
P

E
N

 
A

/
S

Scale: Not specificed tolerance according to:

Surface properties:

1 : 12

Breake all edges

 

No

DS/ISO 2768-m

Revision:

1

Date:

Revision DescriptionApproved

Material:

MRH 8 screws removed24-06-2016

9

1

3

2

1645

71

7 1



A-A ( 1 : 10 )

A

A

Description 2:

Description 1:

Drum cleaning assembly

Part No.:

M102111  

Sheet size:

Sheet:

2 /2 

A3

T
h
i
s
 
d

o
c
u
m

e
n
t
 
i
s
 
s
t
r
i
c
t
l
y
 
c
o
n
f
i
d
e
n

t
i
a
l
 
a
n
d

 
m

u
s
t
 
o
n
 
n
o

 

a
c
c
o
u
n
t
 
b
e
 
c
o
p

i
e
d
 
o
r
 
d
i
s
c
l
o
s
e
d

 
t
o
 
a
n

y
 
t
h
i
r
d
 
p
e
r
s
o

n
.

H
E

D
E

N
S

T
E

D
 
G

R
U

P
P

E
N

 
A

/
S

Scale: Not specificed tolerance according to:

Surface properties:

1 : 12

Breake all edges

 

No

DS/ISO 2768-m

Revision:

1

Date:

Revision DescriptionApproved

Material:

MRH 8 screws removed24-06-2016

5

2

9

5

5

240

Must be angeled.

980



DK-8700 Horsens  Tlf. 75641899
Ormhøjgårdvej 15

Project title:  SKINDRUM 2015

Case no.:  Skindrum 2

Page:  A of 14

Filename:  Skindrum 2015-02

Last printed: 31-08-2016 14:58:25

Last checked: 13-06-2016 12:28:40

Customer:  Hedensted Gruppen A/S

Customer: Hedensted Gruppen A/S

Project: SKINDRUM 2015

Hedensted Gruppen A/S

Vejlevej 15a

DK-8722 Hedensted

TLF: 75 89 12 44

FAX: 75 89 11 80



DK-8700 Horsens  Tlf. 75641899
Ormhøjgårdvej 15

Project title:  SKINDRUM 2015

Case no.:  Skindrum 2

Page:  B of 14

Filename:  Skindrum 2015-02

Last printed: 31-08-2016 14:58:25

Last checked: 31-08-2016 12:29:28

Index

Customer:  Hedensted Gruppen A/S

14-06-2016 08:31:40

Part list 14

13-06-2016 12:47:30

Cable list 12

14-06-2016 08:31:42

PLC list 11

13-06-2016 14:11:30

PLC Output Y10 - Y17 10

14-06-2016 08:31:24

PLC Output Y0 - Y7 9

07-06-2016 10:20:52

PLC Input X20 - X27 8

07-06-2016 10:20:52

PLC Input X10 - X17 7

07-06-2016 10:27:16

PLC Input X0 - X7 6

31-08-2016 12:29:16

PLC 5

31-08-2016 12:29:16

Frequency converter Control circuit 4

31-08-2016 12:29:16

Emergency stop Circuit 3

13-06-2016 12:30:50

230VAC & 24VDC Control Circuit 2

31-08-2016 11:44:20

Main Circuit 1

03-09-2015 09:15:32

Declaration of incorporation E

21-08-2012 12:44:52

Information D



DK-8700 Horsens  Tlf. 75641899
Ormhøjgårdvej 15

The wire is identified with the terminal number of the component.
WIRE IDENTIFICATION:

WIRE COLOUR:
MAIN CIRCUIT:                  Phase        Black
                                              Neutral      Light blue

DC CONTROL CIRCUIT: 24VDC       Dark blue
                                              0VDC         White

ALL SYMBOLS USED IS TAKEN FROM DS/EN 166

THE FOLLOWING COLOUR ID IS TAKEN FROM DS/EN 60757

BK     BLACK
BN    BROWN
RD    RD
OG    ORANGE
YE     YELLOW
GN    GREEN
BU    BLUE
VT    VIOLET
GY    GREY
WH    WHITE
PK    PINK

Project: SKINDRUM 2015

Filename:  Skindrum 2

Page:  D of  18

Case no.:  Skindrum 2015-02

Last printed: 31-08-2016 14:58:25

Last cheked:    21-08-2012 12:44:52

Customer: Hedensted Gruppen A/S

Information



DECLARATION OF INCORPORATION
Directive 2006/42/EF, Annex II, B

Manufacturer

Firm:             VS AUTOMATIC A/S

Address:          Ormhøjgårdvej 15
                  DK-8700 Horsens

Phone:            +45 75 64 18 99

Fax:              +45 75 64 18 09

Email:            info@vs-automatic.dk

Herewith declares that

Component:        Controlpanel

Type:

is intended to be incorporated into machinery or to be assembled with other
machinery to constitude machinery covered by Directive 2006/42/EC

does therefor not in every respect comply with the provisions of this directive

does comply with the provisions of the following other EC directives

EC machine directive 89/392/EEC, as per 91/386/EEC, 93/68/EEC, 93/44/EEC

EC low-voltage directives 73/23/EEC, as per 93/68/EEC, 93/465/EEC

EC EMC directive 89/336/EEC as per 92/31/EEC, 93/68/EEC, 93/465/EEC

EN60204-1  Safety of Machinery Electrical Equipment of Machines

EN60439-1  Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear assemblies part 1: Type-tested
and partially type-tested assemblies

And furthermore declares that it is not allowed to put the machinery into service

Type:       

Manufactor:

Indentification of signature:

Firm:       VS AUTOMATIC A/S

Address:    Ormhøjgårdvej 15
            DK-8700 Horsens

SignatureDate:

Year of manufator:

Machine No.:

until the machinery into which it is to be incorporated or of which it si to be a

Directive 98/37/EC and with national implementation legislation i.e. as a whole,

Harmonized standards

EC directives

Machine:

Year of manufactor:

component has been found and declarede to be in conformity with the provisions of

including the machinery referred to in this declaration

Torben Steffensen

DK-8700 Horsens
Ormhøjgårdvej 15

Tlf. 75641899

Hedensted Gruppen A/S

Skindrum 2015-02 2015

2015

31-08-2016

SKINDRUM 2015

Type: Hedensted Gruppen A/S

Case no.:  Skindrum 2

Page:  E of 14

File:  Skindrum 2015-02

Printed: 31-08-2016 14:58:25

Changed: 03-09-2015 09:15:32

Project: SKINDRUM 2015



Project: SKINDRUM 2015

Case no:Skindrum 2015-02

Page: 1 of 14

Last prt:     31-08-2016

Last changed: 31-08-2016 

Customer: Hedensted Gruppen A/S Designer: HBL

Page ref.:+A0

Pagetitle: Main Circuit

VS-Automatic A/S Filename: Skindrum 2015-02



Project: SKINDRUM 2015

Case no:Skindrum 2015-02

Page: 2 of 14

Last prt:     31-08-2016

Last changed: 13-06-2016 

Customer: Hedensted Gruppen A/S Designer: HBL

Page ref.:+A0

Pagetitle: 230VAC & 24VDC Control Circuit

VS-Automatic A/S Filename: Skindrum 2015-02



Project: SKINDRUM 2015

Case no:Skindrum 2015-02

Page: 3 of 14

Last prt:     31-08-2016

Last changed: 31-08-2016 

Customer: Hedensted Gruppen A/S Designer: HBL

Page ref.:+A0

Pagetitle: Emergency stop Circuit

VS-Automatic A/S Filename: Skindrum 2015-02



Project: SKINDRUM 2015

Case no:Skindrum 2015-02

Page: 4 of 14

Last prt:     31-08-2016

Last changed: 31-08-2016 

Customer: Hedensted Gruppen A/S Designer: HBL

Page ref.:+A0

Pagetitle: Frequency converter Control circuit

VS-Automatic A/S Filename: Skindrum 2015-02



Project: SKINDRUM 2015

Case no:Skindrum 2015-02

Page: 5 of 14

Last prt:     31-08-2016

Last changed: 31-08-2016 

Customer: Hedensted Gruppen A/S Designer: HBL

Page ref.:+A0

Pagetitle: PLC

VS-Automatic A/S Filename: Skindrum 2015-02



Project: SKINDRUM 2015

Case no:Skindrum 2015-02

Page: 6 of 14

Last prt:     31-08-2016

Last changed: 07-06-2016 

Customer: Hedensted Gruppen A/S Designer: HBL

Page ref.:+A0

Pagetitle: PLC Input X0 - X7

VS-Automatic A/S Filename: Skindrum 2015-02



Project: SKINDRUM 2015

Case no:Skindrum 2015-02

Page: 7 of 14

Last prt:     31-08-2016

Last changed: 07-06-2016 

Customer: Hedensted Gruppen A/S Designer: HBL

Page ref.:+A0

Pagetitle: PLC Input X10 - X17

VS-Automatic A/S Filename: Skindrum 2015-02



Project: SKINDRUM 2015

Case no:Skindrum 2015-02

Page: 8 of 14

Last prt:     31-08-2016

Last changed: 07-06-2016 

Customer: Hedensted Gruppen A/S Designer: HBL

Page ref.:+A0

Pagetitle: PLC Input X20 - X27

VS-Automatic A/S Filename: Skindrum 2015-02



Project: SKINDRUM 2015

Case no:Skindrum 2015-02

Page: 9 of 14

Last prt:     31-08-2016

Last changed: 14-06-2016 

Customer: Hedensted Gruppen A/S Designer: HBL

Page ref.:+A0

Pagetitle: PLC Output Y0 - Y7

VS-Automatic A/S Filename: Skindrum 2015-02



Project: SKINDRUM 2015

Case no:Skindrum 2015-02

Page: 10 of 14

Last prt:     31-08-2016

Last changed: 13-06-2016 

Customer: Hedensted Gruppen A/S Designer: HBL

Page ref.:+A0

Pagetitle: PLC Output Y10 - Y17

VS-Automatic A/S Filename: Skindrum 2015-02




